(b) Deferred Consideration

$'000

As at 30 June 2019 -
Liability arising on business combination 37,017
Fair value remeasurement recognised through profit and loss 5,137
Effect of movement in foreign currency 632
As at 30 June 2020 42,786
Fair value remeasurement recognised through profit and loss (4,293)
Issue of shares to satisfy the liability (17,462)
Effect of movement in foreign currency (910)
At 31 December 2020 20,121

(c) Variable Deferred Consideration

i.
ii.

$'000

As at 30 June 2019 -
Liability arising on business combination 66,437
Fair value remeasurement recognised through profit and loss 8,460
Effect of movement in foreign currency 1,133
As at 30 June 2020 76,030
Fair value remeasurement recognised through profit and loss (5,749)
Issue of shares to satisfy the liability (15,424)
Effect of movement in foreign currency (1,651)
At 31 December 2020 53,206

(d) Re-statement of HY2019 half-year results

Previously
reported

31/12/2019

Adjustment
for

revaluation at
acquisition

Adjustment
for

revaluation at
Dec 19

Restated

31/12/2019
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Loss on fair value of financial liabilities - -   (15,666) (15,666)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent (19,244) - (15,666) (34,910)

Basic loss per share (cents per share) (8.71)   - (7.09) (15.80)
Diluted loss per share (cents per share) (8.71)   - (7.09) (15.80)

Non-Current Assets
Goodwill 69,443   31,899   - 101,342

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Deferred consideration 14,670   2,895   2,715   20,280
Variable deferred consideration 13,495   1,502   2,318   17,315

28,165   4,397   5,033   37,595
Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred consideration 12,158   7,294   2,742   22,194
Variable deferred consideration 32,202   19,238   7,171   58,611

44,360   26,532   9,913   80,805

TOTAL LIABILITIES 72,525   30,929   14,946   118,400

Reserves - FX adjustment (4,060) 969 720 (2,371)
Retained earnings (6,817) - (15,666) (22,483)
TOTAL EQUITY (10,877) 969 (14,946) (24,854)

EUR4.250 million per year, over the period of 4 to 5 years following acquisition date, if the entity meets stipulated performance milestones.

The milestones are focussed on cumulative annual new business generation.

Subsequent to the issue of the 31 December 2019 interim consolidated financial statements, the valuation of the deferred and variable deferred consideration (collectively “Consideration”) relating to the
acquisition of the OBE Group was finalised. The acquisition of OBE group occurred on the 8 November 2019.
As detailed above, the consideration is payable to the vendors of legacy Omni Bridgeway, contingent on time, as it relates to the deferred amount, and time and performance, as it relates to the variable